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1 Date the 
question 
was 
emailed to 
the Dept - 
H&HS 
02/10/2021 

Chris 
Hazen 

N/A Considering the broad 
consensus that 
addressing 
homelessness is a 
priority in our 
community, what 
measurement(s) would 
you consider the most 
important with regard 
to how your 
Department tracks its 
impact on this issue?   

N/A - 
Asked 
outside of 
regular 
Budget 
Committee 

2/22/2021 5/4/2021 

"In terms of measurement of success, we have been doing some significant work on a public-facing 
dashboard that can be found at 
https://public.tableau.com/profile/lane.county#!/vizhome/HomelessnessinLaneCountyOregon/Introduc
tiontoLaneCountysHomelessnessData   

Our staff have identified the following as important for tracking progress: 

Numerators 

• The number of people experiencing homelessness (this month and annually) 

• The number of people who are experiencing homelessness for the first time 

• The length of time people are in the homeless system before being housed 

• The percent of people who exit homelessness into a permanent housing situation 

• The percent of people who return to homelessness (after exiting homelessness into a permanent 
housing situation) 

DIVIDED BY 

Denominators 

• The inventory of shelter and housing that is designated for homeless persons 

• The amount of resources available in the community to address homelessness 

As far as the second question, I think you are asking for where County discretionary funds in H&HS map 
to efforts specific to homelessness indicators.  The allocations of discretionary general fund in H&HS are 
limited, and the portion specifically allocated to address these indicators are in the Human Services 
Division.  This division administers those discretionary funds, along with leveraged state, local, and 
federal dollars to address those indicators.  Staff have pulled the below information that we believe 
addresses your question: 

100% of General Fund Supported Staffing is Dedicated to Homeless System Improvements 

1.0 FTE Community Service Worker Homeless Outreach (TAC Recommendation - Outreach) 

1.0 FTE Administrative Analyst for Coordinated Entry (TAC Recommendation – CE) 
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1.0 FTE Sr PSC Outreach Coordination (TAC Recommendation – Outreach) 

1.0 FTE Housing and Homeless Program Supervisor 

.24 FTE Sr. PSC Housing and Homeless System (Continuum of Care) 

 

General Fund Projects  

Rapid Resolution (TAC Recommendations – Maximizing Shelter Use) 

New Dawn Alternative Shelter and Access Center  

Support for development, renovation and operations of a 50 Bed Shelter at the River Avenue property 

Operations contribution to The Commons, a 51 unit housing first project (TAC Recommendation - 
Increase PSH beds) 

Staff support for development of PSH projects at 1100 Charnelton, Fairgrounds, Eugene Motel (TAC 
Recommendation – Increase PSH beds) 

 

General Fund Supported Contracted Services Percentages (including new projects above) 

67%        Projects with concentration on support and solutions to homelessness - Single Adults (TAC 
Recommendation)  

14%        Basic Needs projects such as Food Distribution, Emergency Food Meal Site, Community Service 
Centers. 

5%          Projects with concentration on support and solutions to homelessness – Households with 
Children 

4%          Projects with emphasis on intimate partner violence including rehousing, advocacy and support 
services. 

4%          Projects with concentration on support and solutions to homelessness – Youth 

3.5%      Projects providing homeless prevention and rent payment assistance 

2.5%      Projects providing child abuse prevention services 
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3 Date the 
question 
was emailed 
to CMM - 
01/27/2021 

Dawn 
Leslie 

N/A *See questions & answers below N/A - 
Asked 
outside of 
regular 
Budget 
Committee 

N/A 5/4/2021 

"How much $ the County collects in rent every year, flat dollars and also indexed ($ per sqft)? 

11. Answer: 

The Department of Public Works is budgeted to receive $412,447 in the account for “Rent – Other 
Properties” in FY 19-20 and $525,073 in FY 20-21. This includes office space, houses, vacant land, 
covered garage space, parking, Cell Towers and other spaces. The department works in partnerships to 
effectively rent available space at the current market rate. Some of these space rental revenues may be 
impacted by COVID-19. 

12. Question from Dawn Lesley: 

Are there vacant County spaces that could be earning rent? 

12. Answer: 

Full inventory space availability with square footage, space classification and vacancy status will take 
several hours spread over several days to request, collect, and consolidate. 

Individual Committee questions/answers will occur during the annual budget process and be submitted 
to the Central Budget Office for coordination. Any response that would require more than 15 minutes of 
staff time, will be directed back to the Committee for input and potential clarification of information 
sought. 

13. Question from Dawn Lesley: 

What is the square footage of these spaces? 

13. Answer: 

See above. 

I've highlighted in bold the operative question that - as you know - was unaskable during the actual end-
of-May to June period in which the answers fell and the annual budgeting was completed. Individual 
Committee questions/answers will occur during the annual budget process and be submitted to the 
Central Budget Office for coordination. Any response that would require more than 15 minutes of staff 
time, will be directed back to the Committee for input and potential clarification of information sought. 
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4 Date the 
question 
was emailed 
to the Dept - 
12/15/2020 

Chris 
Hazen 

Public 
Works 

 See questions & 
answers below 

N/A - 
Asked 
outside of 
regular 
Budget 
Committee 

N/A 5/4/2021 

1.     Stormwater management:  I believe this is a federal regulatory requirement.  Are there 
issues/concerns that you feel need to be highlighted to the budget committee in this area, for example 
an unfunded mandate or specific local issues (e.g. black spots in our County) 

Yes.  We have major concerns in this area.  We presented to the BCC in 11/2019 and 6/2020 (see 
attached memo and presentation).  With our new NPDES Phase II permit, we are projecting stormwater 
expenses to grow from $2.7M to over $8M annually over the 5-yr permit period.  We are currently 
working with a consultant to explore the feasibility of implementing a Stormwater Utility to cover this 
growing expense. 

2.     What are the key budget line items associated with improving multi-modal transport options? 

3.     What are the key budget line items associated with improving transportation efficiency? 

4.     What are the key budget line items associated with fatal/injury crash prevention measures? 

These are rolled together into the Capital Projects expense line for our Engineering Construction 
Services Division (page 14 in the adopted budget): 
https://lanecounty.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_3585797/File/Budget/20 

20-2021%20Adopted/Adopted%20Document/Public%20Works.pdf 

The specific projects that go into this line are listed beginning on page 56 in the County’s CIP document: 
https://lanecounty.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_3585797/Image/Capital%20Projects/07.07.20%20Final
%20FY%2021%2025%20CIP.pdf 

5.     What portion of the public works budget is considered necessary maintenance of existing 
infrastructure, as opposed to investment in improvement/expansion? 

Great question. A lengthy analysis on this question can be found in the 2017 Road and Bridge Audit: 
http://www.lanecounty.org/UserFiles/Servers/Server_3585797/File/Government/County%20Departme
nts/County%20Performance%20Auditor/RBM_2017_01.pdf  Simple answer - nearly all of our budget is 
needed for maintenance of existing infrastructure, particularly with the addition of Territorial Hwy.  We 
do budget for safety improvements, pavement preservation, etc. in conjunction with our capital 
projects, but we generally do not pursue expansion projects unless we have outside funding.  We are 
getting close with implementing our new Asset Management program that will provide more tools for 
analysis on this issue.  I will talk with Peggy Keppler to provide a breakdown on our CIP projects by 
category at the next TrAC meeting. 

Considering the expected lifespan of the Short Mountain Landfill, putting aside for a moment the 
political support for recycling which we know to be strong, how does your team evaluate the cost-
benefit of further investment in solid waste recovery rates? 
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We don’t evaluate the cost-benefit of our recycling programs.  On a direct cost basis, all of the materials 
we collect for recycling with the exception of cardboard and metal cost the County money to recycle.  
We provide these services due to State requirements and the desire to promote benefits that come as 
externalities – job creation, environmental benefit, etc.  We are considering major investments including 
construction of a mixed waste processing facility and an anaerobic digester.  We are currently working 
on feasibility studies for these projects that will analyze cost-benefit. 

6.     Has outsourcing the management of the Lane County Events Center been considered?  If not, why 
not?  I’m unclear why this facility is considered to be best managed by County resources. 

I don’t know if outsourcing LEC has ever been considered. 

I apologize for taking so long to get back to you with responses and that these responses may not 
contain the level of detail you may be looking for.  I would be happy to dig into these issues more deeply 
at a later date.  Right now just I’m trying to keep my head above water with the Fire Recovery, COVID 
impacts, and the various operations of the Department.  It would be great to meet again when we get 
on the other side of social distancing.  I will look forward to discussion on these topics when we get into 
the budget process.  

  

Date the 
question 
was 
emailed to 
the Dept - 
5/4/2021 

Chris 
Hazen 

County 
Counsel 

Is more information 
available regarding the 
$715,408 general liability 
claim in the County 
Administration in CY20?  
This appears to be an 
anomaly but it would be 
good to understand the 
nature of the claim on 
what steps to prevent re-
occurrence have been 
taken. 

N/A - 
Asked 
outside of 
regular 
Budget 
Committee 

5/4/2021 5/4/2021 

This was an employment claim brought by a former attorney in the County Counsel's office. He had two 
different sets of allegations, one set against the former County Administrator Lianne Richardson and one 
set against the then  acting County Counsel Alex Gardner. The jury found in favor of Mr. Gardner and 
against Ms. Richardson. Ms. Richardson was terminated from her position as County Administrator. The 
claim was based upon an individual's conduct (Richardson) not the anything systemic so I don't believe it 
will be repeated. 

 

 

 


